



MANASEER
Iron & Steel

التاريخ : 2017/07/31

السادة : هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين ،،

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

نرفق لكم البيانات المالية الربع سنوية المرحلية للعام 2017 والمنتهية بتاريخ
2017/06/30.

وتفضلوا بقبول الاحترام ،،،

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد و الصلب

بورصة عمان الدائرة الإدارية والمالية الديوان ٢١ نـ ٢٠١٧ الرقم المتسلسل 4137 رقم الملف 41220 الجهة المختصة: الطوارئ 2
--

نسخة / مركز ايداع الاوراق المالية

نسخة / بورصة عمان



الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
United Iron & Steel Mfg. Co.

United Iron & Steel Manufacturing Co. P.L.C

(Manaseer Group)

Tel: +962 6 446 0577 Fax: +962 6 446 0578 P.O.Box 125 Al-Jiza 16010 Jordan

Website: www.manaseergroup.com



MANASEER
Iron & Steel

Date: July 31, 2017

Ref.

To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

Subject: Semi- Annual Report as of 30/06/2017

Attached the company's Semi- Annual Report of United Iron and Steel Co. as of 30/06/2017

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect
United Iron and steel Co.

Eng. Mohammad Issa Al-Kharabsheh



شركة تصنيع الحديد والصلب
United Iron & Steel Mfg. Co.

United Iron & Steel Manufacturing Co. P.L.C
(Manaseer Group)

Tel: +962 6 446 0577 Fax: +962 6 446 0578 P.O.Box 125 Al-Jiza 16010 Jordan
Website: www.manaseergroup.com

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وتقرير المراجعة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

فهرس

صفحة

١	تقرير مراجعة عن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة
٢	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
٦ - ١٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة للمرفقة للشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ والبيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. ان الادارة مسؤولة عن اعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية الموحدة) والذي يعتبر جزءا لا يتجزء من معايير التقارير المالية الدولية، وتقتصر مسؤولياتنا في التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا باجراء المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تشمل عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية على اجراء استفسارات بشكل اساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق اعمال المراجعة أقل الى حد كبير من نطاق اعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، ولذلك فهي لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فاننا لا نبدي رأي حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا ، لم يصل الى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

غوشه وشركاه

سنان غوشه

اجازة مزاولة رقم (٥٨٠)



عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٣٠ تموز ٢٠١٧

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦

(بالدينار الأردني)

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	إيضاح	الموجودات
			موجودات غير متداولة
			ممتلكات ومعدات
١٥,٩٣٧,٨٨٣	١٥,٣٥٢,٢٠٢	٤	مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
١٥,٩٣٧,٨٨٣	١٥,٣٥٢,٢٠٢		موجودات متداولة
			مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما وحسابات مدينة أخرى
٢,٦٢٥,١٨٨	٣,١١٥,٤٤٦	٥	بضاعة وقطع غيار
٢٩,٨٣٧,١٨٧	١٤,٧٣٥,٣٣٢	٦	المطلوب من جهات ذات علاقة
٩٨١,٣١١	٣,٠٠٩,٨٢٤	٧	موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
١٨,٦٣١,٢٦٣	١٨,٨١٤,٨٠٤		مدينون وشيكات برسم التحصيل
١٣,٩٤١,٩٧٥	١٦,٧٩٣,١٤٤		نقد ومافي حكمه
٣,٤٧٦,١٥٨	٣,٥٧٨,٢٣٩	٨	مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٦٩,٤٩٣,٠٨٢	٦٠,٠٤٦,٧٨١		مجموع الموجودات
٨٥,٤٣٠,٩٦٥	٧٥,٣٩٨,٩٨٣		المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			حقوق الملكية
			رأس المال
٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	١	إحتياطي إجباري
٢,٢٥٦,٣٥٩	٢,٢٥٦,٣٥٩		خسائر متراكمة
(٨,٩٩٩,٢٧٩)	(١٣,٢٥٠,٦٤٦)	١	مجموع حقوق الملكية
٢٥,٤٢٢,٢٥٦	٢١,١٧٠,٨٨٩		مطلوبات غير متداولة
	٣,٩٩٤,٦٤٨		قروض طويلة الاجل
-	٣,٩٩٤,٦٤٨		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			مطلوبات متداولة
			مصاريف مستحقة وحسابات دائنة أخرى
١,٨٠٠,١٥٦	٢,٧٠٤,٠٩٦		مطلوب الى جهات ذات علاقة
٥,٩٧٥,٠٣٩	٥,٨٥٠,٩٥١	٧	دائنون وشيكات اجلة
٥,٥١٩,٧٨٤	٥,١٣٨,٨٧٧		قروض قصيرة الاجل
٦,٦٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٥٥٤,٢٤١		بنوك دائنة
٧,٤٨٢,٨٣٩	٨,٩٣٢,٤٢٧	٩	اعتمادات مؤجلة
٣٢,٦٣٠,٨٩١	٩,٠٥٢,٨٥٤		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٦٠,٠٠٨,٧٠٩	٥٠,٢٣٣,٤٤٦		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
٨٥,٤٣٠,٩٦٥	٧٥,٣٩٨,٩٨٣		

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءا لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

من بداية العام حتى		للفترة المرحلية من		
		١ نيسان ٢٠١٦ الى ٣٠	١ نيسان ٢٠١٧ الى ٣٠	
٢٠١٦ حزيران	٢٠١٧ حزيران	٢٠١٦ حزيران	٢٠١٧ حزيران	
٣٢,٨٩٣,٨١٩	٢٦,٣٥٠,٤٢١	١٩,١٧٢,٤٣٠	١٠,٧٤٧,٦١٦	المبيعات
(٣٢,٤٧٨,٢١٢)	(٢٩,٢٨٩,٨٥٥)	(١٧,٧٢٧,٩١٨)	(١٢,٠١٥,٢٥٤)	كلفة المبيعات
٤١٥,٦٠٧	(٢,٩٣٩,٤٣٤)	١,٤٤٤,٥١٢	(١,٢٦٧,٦٣٨)	مجمّل (الخسارة) / الربح
(١٨٢,٦٦٠)	(٥٠٣,٥٢٦)	(١٠٦,١٦٦)	(٤٥٩,١٣٥)	مصاريف بيعية وتسويقية
(٦٨٨,٥٣٦)	(٨٧٩,٩٠٨)	(٣٥٩,٤١٩)	(٥٠٩,٠٠٧)	مصاريف ادارية و عمومية
-	١٨٣,٥٤١	-	(٢,٥٧٩,٩٨٥)	ارباح غير متحققة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
(٤٩٣,٠٧٧)	(١,٣٧٥,٢٤٢)	(٢٥١,٩٨٨)	(٧٧٠,٦٠٠)	مصاريف مالية
٢٠,٤٠٤	١,٢٦٣,٢٠٢	١٦,١٣٧	١,٢٦٣,٢٠٢	إيرادات ومصاريف أخرى
(٩٢٨,٢٦٢)	(٤,٢٥١,٣٦٧)	٧٤٣,٠٧٦	(٤,٣٢٣,١٦٣)	خسارة الفترة
-	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل الاخر :
(٩٢٨,٢٦٢)	(٤,٢٥١,٣٦٧)	٧٤٣,٠٧٦	(٤,٣٢٣,١٦٣)	اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة
(٠,٠٣)	(٠,١٣)	٠,٠٢	(٠,١٣)	خسارة السهم :
٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	خسارة السهم - دينار / سهم
				المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم - سهم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأرنني)

المجموع	خسائر متراكمة	إحتياطي إجباري	رأس المال	
٢٥,٤٢٢,٢٥٦	(٨,٩٩٩,٢٧٩)	٢,٢٥٦,٣٥٩	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧
(٤,٢٥١,٣٦٧)	(٤,٢٥١,٣٦٧)	-	-	الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢١,١٧٠,٨٨٩	(١٣,٢٥٠,٦٤٦)	٢,٢٥٦,٣٥٩	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
٢٤,٨٧٦,١٦٨	(٩,٤٩٠,٧٥٨)	٢,٢٠١,٧٥٠	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	الرصيد في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٦
(٩٢٨,٢٦٢)	(٩٢٨,٢٦٢)	-	-	الدخل الشامل للفترة
٢٣,٩٤٧,٩٠٦	(١٠,٤١٩,٠٢٠)	٢,٢٠١,٧٥٠	٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦	الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة (غير مدققة)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
		الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٩٢٨,٢٦٢)	(٤,٢٥١,٣٦٧)	خسارة الفترة
		تعديلات على خسارة الفترة :
٦٦٠,٨٥٦	٧٣٣,٩٧٥	استهلاكات
٤٩٣,٠٧٧	١,٣٧٥,٢٤٢	مصاريف مالية
		التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات العاملة :
-	(١٨٣,٥٤١)	ارباح غير متحققة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل
(٤,٥٩٣,٨٣٠)	(٢,٨٥١,١٦٩)	مدينون وشيكات برسم التحصيل
١٠,٠٠٩,٣٥٣	١٥,١٠١,٨٥٥	البضاعة وقطع الغيار
(١,٢١٢,٧٩٣)	(٤٩٠,٢٥٨)	المصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً والحسابات المدينة الأخرى
٣,٨٥٧,٢٢٩	(٣٨٠,٩٠٧)	دائنون وشيكات اجله
٨٥٩,٤١٨	٩٠٣,٩٤٠	المصاريف المستحقة وحسابات دائنة الأخرى
(١,٤٨٨,٣٥٤)	(٢,٠٢٨,٥١٣)	المطلوب من جهات ذات علاقة
(٦٣٠,٧٩٧)	(١٢٤,٠٨٨)	المطلوب الى جهات ذات علاقة
٧,٠٢٥,٨٩٧	٧,٨٠٥,١٦٩	النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٤٩٣,٠٧٧)	(١,٣٧٥,٢٤٢)	مصاريف مالية مدفوعة
٦,٥٣٢,٨٢٠	٦,٤٢٩,٩٢٧	صافي النقد المتوفر من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الإستثمارية
(٧٢,٥٩٩)	(١٤٨,٢٩٤)	التغير في الممتلكات والمعدات
(٧٢,٥٩٩)	(١٤٨,٢٩٤)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
(٦,٠٠٠,٠٨١)	١,٤٤٩,٥٨٨	البنوك الدائنة
(٢٢٥,٩٤٦)	(٧,٦٢٩,١٤٨)	قروض واعتمادات مؤجلة
(٦,٢٢٦,٠٢٧)	(٦,١٧٩,٥٦٠)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
٢٣٤,١٩٤	١٠٢,٠٧٣	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٣,٥٧٣,٨٧٨	٣,٤٧٦,١٥٨	النقد وما في حكمه في ١ كانون الثاني
٣,٨٠٨,٠٧٢	٣,٥٧٨,٢٣١	النقد وما في حكمه في ٣٠ حزيران

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

١- التكوين والنشاط

إن الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب هي شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ("الشركة") مسجلة في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة بتاريخ ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٠٧ تحت رقم (٤٤٥) ، وهي ناتجة عن تحويل صفة الشركة القانونية من شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة الى شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ، وقد كانت مسجلة في سجل الشركات المحدودة للمسؤولية تحت رقم (٢٨٥٢) بتاريخ ٢٧ حزيران ١٩٩٢ ، إن رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمنفوع يبلغ ٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦ دينار أردني مقسم الى ٣٢,١٦٥,١٧٦ سهم قيمة السهم الاسمية دينار أردني واحد .

قررت الشركة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٧ آذار ٢٠١٧ بإطفاء الخسائر المتراكمة البالغة ٨,٩٩٩,٢٧٩ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ في رأس المال ليصبح رأس مال الشركة الجديد ٢٣,١٦٥,٨٩٧ ، هذا وقررت زيادة رأس المال ١٦,٨٣٤,١٠٣ ليصبح ٤٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني وذلك عن طريق اكتتاب خاص لصالح المهندس زياد خلف محمد المناصير ولم يتم استكمال اجراءات التخفيض حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة.

يتمثل النشاط الرئيسي الحالي للشركة في إنتاج الحديد والصلب بجميع أصنافه وأشكاله، وتعمل الشركة في قطاع جغرافي واحد هو المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تشتمل القوائم المالية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ على القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة التالية (شركة المجال الحديث لسكرب الحديد ذ.م.م):

اسم الشركة التابعة	مكان التسجيل	سنة التسجيل	نسبة الملكية والنصيب	النشاط الرئيسي
المجال الحديث لسكرب الحديد	الأردن	٢٠١٥	١٠٠%	تجارة سكرب الحديد

لم تمارس الشركة اي نشاط تشغيلي حتى تاريخ إصدار هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

ملخص لأهم الموجودات والمطلوبات الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦

	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦
اجمالي الموجودات	٣٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠
حقوق الملكية	٣٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠
النقد وما في حكمه	٣٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠
رأس المال	٣٠,٠٠٠	٣٠,٠٠٠

٢- المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات المصدرة ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول

هنالك عدد من المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير والتفسيرات التي لم تصبح سارية المفعول ، ولم يتم تطبيقها عند إعداد هذه البيانات ولا تخطط الشركة تبني هذه المعايير بصورة مبكرة.

يسري تطبيقها للفترات السنوية التي

تبدأ من او بعد

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨

١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة التالية لم تصبح بعد واجبة التطبيق

التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) - الادوات المالية

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) - إيرادات عقود العملاء

المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) "الايجازات"

يتوقع مجلس ادارة الشركة ان تطبيق هذه المعايير والتفسيرات خلال الفترات اللاحقة لن يكون له أثر مالي جوهري على البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة للشركة.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣- ملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة وفقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٣٤ " التقارير المالية المرحلية " .

تم عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة بالدينار الأردني لأن غالبية معاملات الشركة تسجل بالدينار الأردني .

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة على أساس مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية .

ان القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية ويجب قراءتها مع القوائم المالية السنوية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ وبالإضافة الى ذلك فإن النتائج لفترة الستة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ ليست بالضرورة مؤشر للنتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ .

أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة ملائمة مع تلك السياسات المحاسبية التي تم استخدامها في إعداد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ .

المبيعات

تتحقق المبيعات عند تسليم البضاعة للعملاء وإصدار الفاتورة ، وتظهر بالصافي بعد الخصم التجاري أو خصم الكميات .

المصاريف

تتكون مصاريف البيع والتسويق بشكل رئيسي من التكاليف المنفقة لتسويق وبيع منتجات الشركة . ويتم تصنيف المصاريف الأخرى كمصاريف عمومية وإدارية.

تتضمن المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية المصاريف المباشرة وغير المباشرة والتي لا تتعلق بشكل مباشر بتكاليف الإنتاج وفقاً للمعايير المحاسبية المتعارف عليها. ويتم توزيع المصاريف إذا دعت الحاجة لذلك ، بين المصاريف الإدارية والعمومية وكلفة المبيعات على أساس ثابت.

النقد وما في حكمه

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه ، نقد وشيكات في الصندوق ولدى البنوك وباستحقاقات لا تتجاوز الثلاثة أشهر .

البضاعة

يتم اظهار البضاعة بسعر التكلفة أو صافي القيمة القابلة للتحقق ، أيهما أقل ، والتي تتضمن كلفة الشراء وتكاليف التحويل والتكاليف الأخرى المنفقة في سبيل جلبها وإدخالها الى المستودعات ويتم تحديد الكلفة على أساس طريقة المتوسط المرجح.

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

الممتلكات والمعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بالكلفة بعد تنزيل الإستهلاكات المتراكمة ، تعتبر مصاريف الإصلاح والصيانة مصاريف إيرادية ، ويعبري احتساب الاستهلاكات على اساس الحياة العملية المقدره للممتلكات وذلك بإستعمال طريقة القسط الثابت باستثناء محطة توليد الكهرباء والآلات والمكانن والمعدات (القرن الصهر) والتي يتم استهلاكها على اساس القدرة الانتاجية ، إن معدلات الاستهلاك للبنود الرئيسية لهذه الموجودات هي على النحو الآتي:

معدل الاستهلاك السنوي	
٤-١٠ %	المباني الإنشاءات
١٠ %	الآلات المكانن والمعدات
٤-١٥ %	محطة توليد الكهرباء
٤-١٥ %	محطة تحويل الكهرباء
١٠ %	محطة الربط الكهربائي
١٥ %	السيارات
١٠-٢٠ %	الاتاث الأجهزة المكتبية
١٠-٢٠ %	العدد والأدوات

يتم مراجعة العمر الإنتاجي وطريقة الإستهلاك بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الإستهلاك تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة من الممتلكات والمعدات.

يتم اجراء اختبار لتدني القيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي عند ظهور أي أحداث أو تغيرات في الظروف تظهر أن هذه القيمة غير قابلة للإسترداد. في حال ظهور أي مؤشر لتدني القيمة، يتم إحتساب خسائر تدني تبعاً لسياسة تدني قيمة الموجودات.

عند أي إستبعاد لاحق للممتلكات والمعدات فإنه يتم الإعتراف بقيمة المكاسب أو الخسارة الناتجة، التي تمثل الفرق ما بين صافي عوائد الإستبعاد والقيمة التي تظهر بها الممتلكات والمعدات في قائمة المركز المالي، مجمل الربح والخسارة.

الموجودات المالية بالتكلفة المطلقة

تظهر الأدوات المالية كأوراق القبض والمديونون وضم عقود التأجير التمويلي والبنوك الدائنة والقروض والامانات المختلفة والمصاريف المستحقة للغير بالكلفة المطلقة، باستخدام طريقة العائد الفعالة بعد تنزيل أي خسارة تدني في قيمتها.

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

عقود الإيجار

يتم تصنيف عقود الإيجار كعقود إيجار رأسمالي إذا ترتب على عقد الإيجار تحويل جوهري لمنافع ومخاطر الملكية المتعلقة بالأصل موضوع العقد إلى المستأجر . ويتم تصنيف عقود الإيجار الأخرى كعقود إيجار تشغيلي .
إن الأصول المملوكة بموجب عقود الإيجار الرأسمالي يتم إثباتها كأصل للشركة بالقيمة الحالية للحد الأدنى لدفعات الإيجار أو القيمة السوقية العادلة للأصل في تاريخ نشوء الإيجار ، أيهما أقل .

إن تكاليف التمويل، والتي تمثل الفرق بين مجموع إلتزامات عقود الإيجار والقيمة الحالية للحد الأدنى لدفعات الإيجار أو القيمة السوقية العادلة للأصل في تاريخ نشوء الإيجار ، أيهما أقل ، يتم تحميلها على قائمة الدخل الشامل خلال فترة الإيجار وللوصول إلى معدل تحميلي ثابت للمبالغ المتبقية للإلتزامات لكل فترة محاسبية .

يتم تحميل الإيجارات المستحقة بموجب عقود الإيجار التشغيلي على قائمة الدخل الشامل خلال فترة عقد الإيجار التشغيلي وذلك بإستخدام طريقة القسط الثابت .

ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لنص قانون ضريبة الدخل وتعديلاته اللاحقة والتعليمات الصادرة عن دائرة ضريبة الدخل في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ، ويتم الإستدراك لها وفقاً لمبدأ الإستهقاق ، يتم إحتساب مخصص الضريبة على أساس صافي الربح المعدل . وتطبيقاً للمعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١٢) فإنه قد يترتب للشركة موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة ناتجة عن الفروقات المؤقتة بين القيمة المحاسبية والضريبة للموجودات والمطلوبات والمتعلقة بالمخصصات هذا ولم يتم إظهار تلك الموجودات ضمن القوائم المالية المرفقة حيث أنها غير جوهرية .

تحويل العملات الأجنبية

يتم تحويل المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية الى الدينار الأردني عند إجراء المعاملة، ويتم تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية بالعملات الأجنبية في تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة الى الدينار الأردني بالأسعار السائدة في ذلك التاريخ ان الأرباح والخسائر الناتجة عن التسوية أو تحويل العملات الأجنبية يتم ادراجها ضمن قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة .

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

٤- الممتلكات والمعدات

كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
		التكلفة :
٤١.٦٨٨.٥٥٠	٤٢.١٤٨.٤٦٥	الرصيد في أول المدة
٤٥٩.٩١٥	١٤٨.٢٩٤	الإضافات
-	-	الإستبعادات
٤٢.١٤٨.٤٦٥	٤٢.٢٩٦.٧٥٩	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
		مجمع الاستهلاك :
٢٤.٩٩٨.٩٢٢	٢٦.٢١٠.٥٨٢	الرصيد في أول المدة
١.٢١١.٦٦٠	٧٣٣.٩٧٥	الاستهلاكات
-	-	الإستبعادات
٢٦.٢١٠.٥٨٢	٢٦.٩٤٤.٥٥٧	الرصيد في نهاية المدة
١٥.٩٢٧.٨٨٣	١٥.٣٥٢.٢٠٢	صافي القيمة الدفترية

* هناك قطعة أرض من أراضي المصنع مرهونة لصالح البنك العربي لقاء التسهيلات الممنوحة من ذلك البنك .
- بحيث يمثل هذا البند قيمة الاراضي المشتراة في منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة حوض رقم (١٣٩) اتحاد (٣١) من منطقة المعامل والمستودعات في العقبة.

** الآلات ومكانن ومعدات ومحطة الربط الكهربائي مرهونة لصالح بنك دبي الاسلامي بقيمة ٥ مليون دينار اردني.

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

٥- المصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً والحسابات المدينة الأخرى

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
١٠٢,٨٨١	٢٦,٧٣٣	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
١٩٧,٢٧٧	٧٤٥,٠٢٧	اعتمادات مستندية
٦٦١,٦٩٠	٦٦١,٦٩٠	تأمينات مستردة
٩٦,٨٥٩	١٠٨,٦٠٠	ذمم موظفين
١١٤,١٠٠	١٢١,٠١٥	امانات ضريبية دخل
١,٤٥٢,٣٨١	١,٤٥٢,٣٨١	موجودات أخرى
٢,٦٢٥,١٨٨	٣,١١٥,٤٤٦	

٦- البضاعة وقطع الغيار

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
١,٢٤٧,٨٩٧	٢,٠٥٦,٣٤٧	مواد أولية - خرقة
١٦,٠٥١,٠٣٩	٥,١٨٤,٤٤٠	مواد أولية - بليت
١,٦٠٠,٧٥٦	١,٠١٨,٠٠٨	مواد مضافة
٩,٠١٣,٦٤٨	٤,٢٦٤,٩٢٨	بضاعة جاهزة
٢٣٩,٠٦٧	٣١٥,٦٣٥	مستودع القص والثني
١,٥٤٠,٨٦٧	١,٧٦١,٣٢٨	قطع غيار
١٤٣,٩١٣	١٣٤,٦٤٦	زيوت محروقات
٢٩,٨٣٧,١٨٧	١٤,٧٣٥,٣٣٢	

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

٧- المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

قامت الشركة بإجراء معاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة التالية:

العلاقة	الاسم
شقيقة	مجموعة المناصير للاستثمارات الصناعية والتجارية
شقيقة	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة لخدمات الزيوت والمحروقات
شقيقة	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة المتميزة لتكنولوجيا المعلومات
شقيقة	شركة البنيان لصناعة المنتجات الاسمنتية والخرسانية
شقيقة	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للصناعات الغذائية
شقيقة	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة لتخليص البضائع
شقيقة	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة لسكراب الحديد
شقيقة	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للباطون الجاهز
شقيقة	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للتجارة الدولية
شقيقة	شركة كسارة المناصير
شقيقة	الشركة المتطورة للكسارات
شقيقة	شركة ابراج العرب للمقاولات
شقيقة	شركة جنى للتمور
شقيقة	شركة المناصير للخدمات التجارية
شقيقة	الشركة الحديثة للإسمنت والتعدين
شقيقة	شركة العاديات السريعة لتجارة الاليات
شقيقة	شركة روما لوكلاء الشحن
شقيقة	الشركة المتقدمة لخدمات النقل والشحن
شقيقة	شركة الروى للصيانة وقطع الغيار
شقيقة	جمعية زباد المناصير
شقيقة	شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين
شقيقة	الشركة الحديثة للتعدين
مساهم	المهندس زياد خلف المناصير
مساهم	اليكسي لاشكوف
مساهم	ياسر المناصير

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
(بالدينار الأردني)

يتكون المطلوب من جهات ذات علاقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ مما يلي:

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
٣,٩٨٣	٣,٩٨٣	جمعية زياد المناصير
٢٧٥,٩٢٣	٣٩٥,٩٢٥	المهندس زياد خلف المناصير
١٦١,٨٧٣	٨٨,٥٥٧	الشركة المتطورة للكمارات
٢٧٣,٤٣٣	٢٧٣,٤٣٣	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة لسكراب الحديد
٢٢,٨٣٨	-	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للصناعات الغذائية
٢١٥,٩٧٦	٢٣١,٨٦٠	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للتعددين
٢٥,١٥٠	١٠٤,٧٠١	الشركة الحديثة للاسمنت والتعددين
٢,١٣٥	-	شركة العاديات السريعة لتجارة الآليات
-	٤٨,٠٠٠	شركة انجاز للتنمية والمشاريع المتعددة
-	١,٨٣٦,٧٧٩	شركة ابراج العرب للمقاولات
-	٢٦,٥٨٦	شركة البنيان لصناعة المنتجات الاسمنتية والخرسانية
٩٨١,٣١١	٣,٠٠٩,٨٢٤	

يتكون المطلوب إلى جهات ذات علاقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ مما يلي:

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
٣,٠٢٤,٢٣٥	٣,١٤٣,٨١٦	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة لخدمات الزيوت والمحروقات
١,٣٦٨	-	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للتجارة الدولية
-	١٨٠	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للصناعات الغذائية
٢٢,٥٢٧	-	شركة البنيان لصناعة المنتجات الاسمنتية
٨,٩٢٦	٤,٧٣٧	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة المتميزة لتكنولوجيا المعلومات
٧٨,٠٠٥	٣,٦١٢	شركة المناصير للخدمات التجارية
١,٠٢٣,٧٣٥	٩٣٨,٠٢٠	مجموعة المناصير للاستثمارات الصناعية والتجارية
٨٠٠	٥٠٠	شركة جنى للتمور
-	٢,٥٢٩	شركة العاديات السريعة لتجارة الآليات
١,٠٨١,٠٥٤	١,٠٠٠,٣٢٦	الشركة المتقدمة لخدمات النقل والشحن
٤٩٥,٠٢٣	٤٩٥,٠٢٣	ذمة المساهم اليكسي لاشكوف
٤,١٢٠	٧٤,٢٠٦	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة للباطون الجاهز
١٠٥,٥٤٩	٤٢,١٤٩	الشركة الاردنية الحديثة لتخليص البضائع
٥,٠١٩	١,٦٤٣	شركة الروى للصيانة وقطع الغيار
١٢٤,٦٧٨	١٤٤,٢١٠	شركة المتوسط والخليج للتأمين
٥,٩٧٥,٠٣٩	٥,٨٥٠,٩٥١	

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

٨- النقد وما في حكمه

يتضمن النقد وما في حكمه النقد والودائع تحت الطلب التي يمكن تسيلها خلال فترة ثلاثة شهور أو أقل.

٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
٣,٣٩٩,١١٨	٣,٥٥٦,٩٨٣	شيكات ونقد في الصندوق
٧٧,٠٤٠	٢١.٢٤٨	نقد لدى البنوك
٣,٤٧٦,١٥٨	٣.٥٧٨.٢٣١	

٩- البنوك الدائنة

البنك العربي

يتمثل هذا البند في قيمة التسهيلات البنكية الممنوحة للشركة من البنك العربي المحدود بكفالة المهندس زياد خلف محمد المناصير، والتي تتمثل في جاري مدين بالدينار الأردني، وبسقف قدره ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني، وبفائدة سنوية بمعدل ٨,٧٥% على جاري مدين الدينار الأردني.

بنك الإسكان للتجارة والتمويل

حصلت الشركة على تسهيلات بنكية على شكل جاري مدين بقيمة ٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني بمعدل فائدة ٨% وقد تم زيادة حجم التسهيلات لتصبح ٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني وبمعدل فائدة ٨,٦٥% وكفالة المهندس زياد خلف محمد المناصير.

كما حصلت الشركة على تسهيلات بنكية على شكل مبلغ متجدد بقيمة ٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني وبمعدل فائدة (PLR) وبدون عمولة وكفالة المهندس زياد خلف محمد المناصير.

بنك المؤسسة العربية المصرفية

حصلت الشركة على تسهيلات بنكية على شكل جاري مدين بقيمة ٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني بمعدل فائدة ٧,٨٥% وبدون عمولة وهي بكفالة المهندس زياد خلف محمد المناصير.

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

١٠- الأدوات المالية

القيمة العادلة

ان القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية تتضمن الموجودات المالية النقد وما في حكمه والشيكات برسم التحصيل والذمم المدينة والاوراق المالية، وتتضمن المطلوبات المالية الذمم الدائنة والتسهيلات الائتمانية والقروض والارصدة الدائنة الاخرى .

كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر

المستوى الاول	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الثالث	المجموع
١٨,٨١٤,٨٠٤	-	-	١٨,٨١٤,٨٠٤
-	-	-	-
١٨,٨١٤,٨٠٤	-	-	١٨,٨١٤,٨٠٤

كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال بيان الدخل الشامل الاخر

المستوى الاول	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الثالث	المجموع
١٨,٦٣١,٢٦٣	-	-	١٨,٦٣١,٢٦٣
-	-	-	-
١٨,٦٣١,٢٦٣	-	-	١٨,٦٣١,٢٦٣

المستوى الاول: الاسعار السوقية المعلنة في الاسواق النشطة لنفس الادوات المالية.

المستوى الثاني: اساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ويمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر او غير مباشر في السوق.

المستوى الثالث: اساليب تقييم تعتمد على مدخلات تؤثر على القيمة العادلة ولا يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر او غير مباشر في السوق.

تعكس القيمة المبينة في المستوى الثالث كلفة شراء هذه الموجودات وليس قيمتها العادلة بسبب عدم وجود سوق نشط لها، هذا وترى ادارة الشركة ان كلفة الشراء هي انسب طريقة لقياس القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات وانه لا يوجد تدني في قيمتها.

ادارة المخاطر

تشمل المخاطر التي يمكن ان تتعرض لها الشركة على مخاطر أسعار الفائدة والأئتمان ، وتقلبات العملات والتي يتم ادارتها من قبل الشركة كما يلي:

الشركة المتحدة لصناعة الحديد والصلب

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة (يتبع)

للمسرة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

(بالدينار الأردني)

مخاطر أسعار الفائدة

إن الأدوات المالية في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة غير خاضعة لمخاطر أسعار الفوائد بإستثناء البنوك الدائنة والقروض والتي تتغير أسعار فوائدها طبقاً للأسعار السائدة في السوق.

مخاطر الائتمان

تحتفظ الشركة بالأرصدة النقدية لدى مؤسسات مصرفية ذات ملاءة جيدة .

مخاطر تقلبات العملات :

أن معظم معاملات الشركة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي ، ان سعر صرف الدينار مربوط بسعر صرف ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي (١/٤١ دولار لكل دينار أردني).

**UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING
COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

**UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

INDEX	PAGE
Report on reviewing the interim consolidated financial statements	1
Interim consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Interim consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	3
Interim consolidated Statement of Owners' Equity	4
Interim consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	6 – 14

REPORT ON REVIEWING THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the president and members of the board of directors

United Iron And Steel Manufacturing Company

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for United Iron And Steel Manufacturing Company (P.L.C.) as of June30, 2017, and the related statements of Interim Consolidated Comprehensive income, Owners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended, The management is responsible of preparing and presenting company's financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) which is an integral part of International Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is limited to issue a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor". This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Our review is primarily limited to inquiries of the company's accounting and financial departments personnel as well as applying analytical procedures to financial data .The range of our review is narrower than the broad range of audit procedures applied according to International Auditing Standards, Accordingly, Getting assurances and confirmations about other important aspects checked through an audit procedure was not achievable, Hence, We don't express an opinion regarding in this regard.

Conclusion

Based on our review, except what was mentioned in basis of qualification above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to be believe that the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements do not give a true and fair view in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Ghosheh & Co.

Sinan Ghosheh
License No.(580)



Amman-Jordan
July 30, 2017

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

THE STATEMENT OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND DECEMBER 31, 2016
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINARS)

	Note	2017	2016
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipments	4	<u>15,352,202</u>	15,937,883
Total non-current assets		<u>15,352,202</u>	15,937,883
Current assets			
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	5	3,115,446	2,625,188
Inventory and spare parts	6	14,735,332	29,837,187
Due from related parties	7	3,009,824	981,311
Financial assets designated at fair value through comprehensive income		18,814,804	18,631,263
Accounts receivable and checks under collection		16,793,144	13,941,975
Cash and cash equivalents	8	<u>3,578,231</u>	3,476,158
Total current assets		<u>60,046,781</u>	69,493,082
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>75,398,983</u>	85,430,965
LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY			
Owners' equity			
Share capital	1	32,165,176	32,165,176
Statutory reserves		2,256,359	2,256,359
Accumulated losses	1	<u>(13,250,646)</u>	<u>(8,999,279)</u>
Total owners' equity		<u>21,170,889</u>	25,422,256
Non-current liabilities			
Longs-term loans		<u>3,994,648</u>	-
Total non-current liabilities		<u>3,994,648</u>	-
Current liabilities			
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		2,704,096	1,800,156
Due to related parties	7	5,850,951	5,975,039
Accounts payable and deferred cheques		5,138,877	5,519,784
Short-term loans		18,554,241	6,600,000
Banks over draft	9	8,932,427	7,482,839
Deferred letter of credit		<u>9,052,854</u>	32,630,891
Total current liabilities		<u>50,233,446</u>	60,008,709
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		<u>75,398,983</u>	85,430,965

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the period		From the beginning of the year	
	April 1, 2017 till June 30, 2017	April 1, 2016 till June 30, 2016	June 30, 2017	June 30, 2016
Sales	10,747,616	19,172,430	26,350,421	32,893,819
Cost of Sales	(12,015,254)	(17,727,91)	(29,289,855)	(32,478,212)
Gross (loss)/profit	(1,267,638)	1,444,512	(2,939,434)	415,607
Selling and Marketing expenses	(459,135)	(106,166)	(503,526)	(182,660)
General and Administrative expenses	(509,007)	(359,419)	(879,908)	(688,536)
Unrealized gain from through comprehensive income	(2,579,985)	-	183,541	-
Financial Charges	(770,600)	(251,988)	(1,375,242)	(493,077)
Other Revenues and expenses	1,263,202	16,137	1,263,202	20,404
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(4,323,163)	743,076	(4,251,367)	(928,262)
Other Comprehensive Income :	-	-	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	(4,323,163)	743,076	(4,251,367)	(928,262)
loss per Share:				
loss per Share JD/Share	(0,13)	0,02	(0,13)	(0,03)
Weighted Average of Outstanding Shares	32,165,176	32,165,176	32,165,176	32,165,176

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

STATEMENT OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED OWNERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
Balance at January 1, 2017	32,165,176	2,256,359	(8,999,279)	25,422,256
Comprehensive income for period	-	-	(4,251,367)	(4,251,367)
Balance at June 30, 2017	32,165,176	2,256,359	(13,250,646)	21,170,889
Balance at January 1, 2016	32,165,176	2,201,750	(9,490,758)	24,876,168
Comprehensive income for period	-	-	(928,262)	(928,262)
Balance at June 30, 2016	32,165,176	2,201,750	(10,419,020)	23,947,906

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

STATEMENT OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

	For the Six months ended June 30, 2017	For the Six months ended June 30, 2016
Operating Activities		
loss for the period	(4,251,367)	(928,262)
Adjustments on loss for the period:		
Depreciation	733,975	660,856
Financial charges	1,375,242	493,077
Changes in operating assets and liabilities :		
Unrealized gain from through comprehensive income	(183,541)	-
Accounts receivables and checks under collection	(2,851,169)	(4,593,830)
Inventory and spare parts	15,101,855	10,009,353
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	(490,258)	(1,212,793)
Accounts payabledeferred cheques	(380,907)	3,857,229
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	903,940	859,418
Due from related parties	(2,028,513)	(1,488,354)
Due to related parties	(124,088)	(630,797)
Cash available from operating activities	7,805,169	7,025,897
Finance charges paid	(1,375,242)	(493,077)
Net cash available from operating activities	6,429,927	6,532,820
Investing Activities		
Changes in property and equipments	(148,294)	(72,599)
Net cash used in investing activities	(148,294)	(72,599)
Financing Activities		
Bank overdraft	1,449,588	(6,000,081)
Loans and Deferred letter of credit	(7,629,148)	(225,946)
Net cash used in from financing activities	(6,179,560)	(6,226,027)
Net change in cash and cash equivalent s	102,073	234,194
Cash and cash equivalent, January 1	3,476,158	3,573,878
Cash and cash equivalent, June , 30	3,578,231	3,808,072

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITY

The United Iron and Steel Company is a Public Shareholding Company (the "Company") registered as Public Shareholding Companies on September 30, 2007 under No. (445) It is the direct result of converting the company's legal status from a limited liability company to a Public Shareholding Company, and it was registered in the register of Public Shareholding Companies under No. (2852) on June 27, 1992, the Company's authorized and paid up capital is JD 32,165,176 divided into 32,165,176 shares each for of JD 1.

At its extraordinary meeting held on March 27, 2017, the Company decided to amortize the accumulated losses amounting to JD 8,999,279 as of December 31, 2016 in the capital so that the new capital of the Company is JD 23,165,897. The Company decided to increase the capital by JD 16,834,103 so the capital will amount to JD 40,000,000 through an special stockholding for Ziad Khalaf Mohammed Al-Manaseer. The reduction procedures were not completed until the date of the interim consolidated financial statements.

The principal activity of the Company is to produce, manufacture all kinds of iron and steel .

The Company's headquarter is in Amman.

The consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017 and december 31 ,2016 include the financial statements of the following subsidiary company (Al-Majal Modern for Scrap Iron L.T.D):

Subsidiary Company	Registration place	Registration years	Ownership and dates interest (%)	Principal activity
Al-Majal Modern for Scrap Iron L.T.D	Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan	2015	100%	Scrap iron trading

The Company has not performed any operational activity up until the date of these consolidated financial statements.

As of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 the summary of the total assets, liabilities items are as follows:

	2017	2016
Total assets	30,000	30,000
Total owners equity	30,000	30,000
Cash and cash equivalent	30,000	30,000
Capital	30,000	30,000

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

2. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs IN ISSUE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE:-

The following new standards and amendments to the standards have been issued but are not yet effective and the Company intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become effective.

<u>New Standards</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
(IFRS) No.9 – Financial Instruments	January 1,2018
(IFRS) No.15 – Revenue from Contract with Customers	January 1,2018
(IFRS) No.16 – Leases	January 1,2019

Board of directors of the company is expecting that the application of these standards and interpretations will not have a substantial impact on the Company's interim financial statements.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

The interim consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinars because the majority of the Company's transactions are recorded in Jordanian Dinars.

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and clarifications required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements ended December 31, 2016. In addition, the results for the six months ended June 30, 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the financial year ended on December 31, 2017

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the audited interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2016.

The Basics of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, However financial assets and financial liabilities are stated at fair value. The following is a summary of significant accounting policies applied by the company as follows :

Sales

Sales are realized when the goods are delivered and the invoice is issued, and they are shown net of trade discount or quantity discount.

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Expenses

Selling and marketing expenses are mainly comprised of costs incurred from the distribution and sale of the Company's products. All other expenses are classified as general and administrative expenses.

General and administrative expenses include both direct and indirect costs not specifically part of production costs as required under generally accepted accounting principles. Allocations between general and administrative expenses and cost of sales are made on a consistent basis when required.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent include cash, demand deposits, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Inventory

Inventories are valued at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower, which includes the cost of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs expended in order to bring it to warehouses, and cost is determined on the basis of the weighted average method.

Property and Equipments

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis except power plant and equipment and machinery (melting furnace) depreciation is calculated on production capacity basis, the depreciation percentage for the assets as follows:

	<u>Annual depreciation rate</u>
Buildings and constructions	4%-10%
Equipments and machinery	10%
Power plant	4%-15%
Electrical transfer station	4%-15%
Electrical interconnection station	10%
Vehicles	15%
Furniture and office equipments	10%-20%
Tools	10%-20%

Useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to make sure that the method and depreciation period appropriate with the expected economic benefits of property and equipment. Impairment test is performed to the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position when any events or changes in circumstances shows that this value is non-recoverable. In case of any indication to the low value, Impairment losses are calculated according to the policy of the low value of the assets

At any subsequent exclusion of property and equipment, the value of gains or losses resulting recognized, Which represents the difference between the net proceeds of exclusion and the value of the property and equipment that appears in the Statement of Financial Position, Gross Profit and loss.

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

The Decline in value of the financial assets

In date of each interim consolidated statement of financial position, values of the financial assets have been reviewed, to determine if there indication to decline in its value.

As for the financial assets such as trade accounts receivable and assets was evaluated as individual low-value, were evaluated for the decline in the value on a collective basis, The substantive evidence for decline in portfolio of the accounts receivable includes the past experience about the collection of payments, And the increase in the number of the late payments portfolio (which it's beyond the rate of borrowing) also it includes the significant changes in the international and local economic conditions that are related with non-collection of accounts payable.

Leasing

Leases are classified as capital lease whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under capital leases are recognized as an asset of the Company at the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the asset at the date of the inception of the lease, whichever is less.

The Finance costs, which represent the difference between total obligations leases and the present value of minimum lease payments or the fair market value of the asset at the date of inception lease, whichever is less, are recorded to the income statement during the period of the lease and to reach a fixed rate for the residual amounts of obligations for each accounting period.

The accrued leases under operating leases are recorded on income statement during the period of the operating lease by using the straight- line method.

Income tax

The Company is subject to the Income Tax Law for the year and its subsequent amendments and the regulations issued by the Income Tax Department in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan and provided on accrual basis, Income Tax is computed based on adjusted net income. According to International Accounting Standard number (12), the company may have deferred taxable assets resulting from the differences between the accounting value and tax value of the assets and liabilities related to the provisions, these assets are not shown in the financial statements since it's immaterial.

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transaction are translated into Jordanian Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the time of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the consolidated financial position are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at that date. Gains and losses from settlement and translation of foreign currency transactions are be included in the comprehensive income statement

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Cost:		
Beginning balance for the period	42,148,465	41,688,550
Additions	148,294	459,915
Disposals	-	-
Balance at end of period	42,296,759	42,148,465
Beginning balance for the period	26,210,582	24,998,922
Depreciation	733,975	1,211,660
Disposals	-	-
Balance at end of period	26,944,557	26,210,582
Net book value	15,352,202	15,937,883

* There is a land of the factory lands mortgaged to the Arab Bank for granted facilities from it. This item represents the value of land purchased in Aqaba Special Economic Zone Basin No. (139) Union (31) of the laboratories and warehouses area in Aqaba.

** Equipments and machinery and electrical interconnection station are mortgaged for Dubai Islamic Bank at 5 million Jordanian Dinar.

5. PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2017	2016
Prepaid expenses	26,733	102,881
Letter of credit	745,027	197,277
Refundable deposits	661,690	661,690
Due from employees	108,600	96,859
Income tax deposits	121,015	114,100
Other receivables	1,452,381	1,452,381
	3,115,446	2,625,188

6. INVENTORY AND SPARE PARTS

	2017	2016
Raw material – Scrap	2,056,347	1,247,897
Raw material – Billets	5,184,440	16,051,039
Added material	1,018,008	1,600,756
Finished goods	4,264,928	9,013,648
Cut & bend warehouse	315,635	239,067
Spare parts	1,761,328	1,540,867
Fuel oil	134,646	143,913
	14,735,332	29,837,187

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Company made the executed transactions with the related parties :-

NAME	RELATIONSHIP
Jordan Modern Steel Scrap Co.	Sister
Jordan Modern Oil and Fuel Services Co.	Sister
Jordan Modern Ready mix concrete Co.	Sister
Al- Manaseer Crusher Co.	Sister
Jordan Modern High Technology Co.	Sister
Developed Crushers Co.	Sister
Arab tower contractors Co.	Sister
Al-Bunyan for Cement and Concrete Products Manufacturing Co.	Sister
Al-Manaseer Group for Trading and Manufacturing Investment Co	Sister
Jana for Dates Co.	Sister
Manaseer for Trade ServicesCo	Sister
Jordan Modern International Trade CO.	Sister
Jordan Modern Food Industries Co.	Sister
Modern Cement and Mining Co	Sister
AL-Adyat Al Sareeah for Equipment TradeCo	Sister
Rome for Shipping agents Co	Sister
Advanced Transportation and Shipping ServicesCo	Sister
Jordan Modern for Cargo Clearance Co	Sister
Vision For Maintenance And Spare Parts Co	Sister
Ziad Al-Manaseer Association Co	Sister
The mediterranean and Gulf Insuracce Co	Sister
Modern for Mining Co.	Sister
Eng. Ziad AL-Manaseer	Shareholder
Mr. Alexi Latchekov	Shareholder
Mr. Yasser AL-Manaseer	Shareholder

due from related parties is as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
Ziad Al-Manaseer Association Co	3,983	3,983
Eng. Ziad AL-Manaseer	395,925	275,923
Developed Crushers Co.	88,557	161,873
Jordan Modern Steel Scrap Co.	273,433	273,433
Jordan Modern Food Industries Co.	-	22,838
Jordan Modern Ready mix concrete Co.	231,860	215,976
Jordan Modern for Mining Co.	104,701	25,150
AL-Adyat Al Sareeah for Equipment Trade Co	-	2,135
Injaz for Development and Projects Co.	48,000	-
Arab tower contractors Co.	1,836,779	-
Al-Bunyan for Cement and Conerete Products Manufacturing Co.	26,586	-
	3,009,824	981,311

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Due to related parties is as of June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 are as follows:

	2017	2016
Jordan Modern Oil and Fuel Services Co.	3,143,816	3,024,235
Jordan Modern International Trade CO.	-	1,368
Jordan Modern Food Industries Co.	180	-
Al-Bunyan for Cement and Concrete Products Manufacturing Co.	-	22,527
Jordan Modern High Technology Co.	4,737	8,926
Manaseer for Trade Services Co	3,612	78,005
Al-Manaseer Group for Trading and Manufacturing Investment	938,020	1,023,735
Jana for Dates Co.	500	800
AL-Adyat Al Sareeah for Equipment Trade Co	2,529	-
Advanced Transportation and Shipping Services Co	1,000,326	1,081,054
Mr. Alexi Latcheko	495,023	495,023
Jordan Modern Ready mix concrete Co.	74,206	4,120
Jordan Modern for Cargo Clearance Co	42,149	105,549
Vision For Maintenance And Spare Parts Co	1,643	5,019
The mediterranean and Gulf Insurance Co	144,210	124,678
	<u>5,850,951</u>	<u>5,975,039</u>

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

The cash and cash equivalent include cash and demand deposits which can be liquidated in three months or less.

	2017	2016
Cheques and cash on hands	3,556,983	3,399,118
Cash at banks	21,248	77,040
	<u>3,578,231</u>	<u>3,476,158</u>

9. BANKS OVERDRAFT

Arab Bank:-

This item represents the amount of facilities granted from the Arab Bank guaranteed by Eng. Zaid Khalaf Mohammed Al-Manaseer, composed on current debt account in Jordanian Dinar, and ceiling of JD 3,000,000 and an interest rate of 8,75% with on current debt account in Jordanian Dinar.

Housing Bank

The company obtained bank facilities in the form of overdraft and amounting to JD 3,000,000 with interest rate of 8% , the size of the facilities has increased to become JD 5,000,000 with interest rate of 8,65% with the guarantec of Eng. Ziad Khalaf Mohammed Al-Manaseer.

Arab Banking Corporation

The company obtained a bank facilities in the form of overdraft amounting to JD 500,000 at 7,85% interest rate and without commission with the guarantee of Eng. Ziad Khalaf Mohammed Al-Manaseer.

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Fair Value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities include cash and cash equivalents and checks under collection and receivables, securities, and include accounts payable, credit facilities and loans and credits and other financial liabilities.

First level: the market prices stated in active markets for the same financial instruments.

Level II: assessment methods depend on the input affect the fair value and can be observed directly or indirectly in the market.

Level III: valuation techniques based on inputs affect the fair value cannot be observed directly or indirectly in the market.

June 30, 2017	level one	Second Level	third level	Total
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income	18,814,804	-	-	18,814,804
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
	18,814,804	-	-	18,814,804
December 31, 2016	level one	Second Level	third level	Total
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of comprehensive income	18,631,263	-	-	18,631,263
Financial assets designated at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
	18,631,263	-	-	18,631,263

The value set out in the third level reflects the cost of buying these assets rather than its fair value due to the lack of an active market for them, this is the opinion of Directors that the purchase cost is the most convenient way to measure the fair value of these assets and that there was no impairment.

UNITED IRON AND STEEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
(EXPRESSED IN JORDANIAN DINAR)

Market risks

The Company's activities might be exposed mainly to the followed market risks:

Management of the interest price risks

Risk related to interest rate result mainly from borrowing money at varying interest rates and short term deposits at fixed interest rates.

Credit risk management

The credit risks that are resulting from the cash money are specific because the parts that are dealing with it are local banks have good reputations and have been controlled from control parties.

The amounts had listed in the financial statements data represents the highest credit risk expose to the trade accounts receivable and to the cash and cash equivalent.

Management of the foreign currencies risks

The company maybe exposed to significant risks related with the foreign currencies changing, especially with regard to the procurement of iron albelt by (USA) where the efective mangement for this exposed.